## **Ordinance Number 620**

An ordinance amending Ord. #439 establishing a user charge for refuse collection and disposal services within the Town of Yorktown.

Be it ordained by the Yorktown Town Council, Delaware County, Indiana that the following user charges be established for refuse collection.

## SECTION 1. RATES ESTABLISHED.

There is hereby established a user charge for refuse collection and disposal services within the Town of Yorktown. Each place of residents within the Town of Yorktown excluding those provided service under the Muncie Sanitary District, shall be charged for each month of the calendar year for the availability and provision of refuse collection and disposal services.

The following are the user charges established by this ordinance:

Starting November 1, 2008 - \$10.50 per month. Starting June 1, 2009 - \$12.00 per month.

All rates and charges not paid when due are hereby declared to be delinquent and a penalty of ten percent (10%) of the amount of the rates or charges shall thereupon attach thereto. The time at which such rates or charges shall be paid is now fixed at fifteen (15) days after the date of mailing of the bill.

## SECTION 2. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED.

Refuse collection and disposal service shall be provided for residential users on a one time per week basis, and may include collection and proper disposal of recycling material. Such recycling services may be provided on a separate day from general refuse collection.

**SECTION 3:** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect following passage and adoption by the Yorktown Town Council.

Passed by the Town Council of the Town of Yorktown, Indiana this 15th day of September, 2008.

Steve Lowry

Richard Glaub

Mike Beeman

Bob Flanagan

Larry Crouch

Beth Neff, Clerk-Treasurer